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DATA COLLECTION

Question 1: Data on sexual abuse in the circle of trust

Please indicate whether data are collected for the purpose of observing and evaluating the

phenomenon of sexual abuse of children in the circle of trust. If so, please:

- specify what mechanisms have been established for data collection or whether focal points
have been identified especially with regard to statistical data on victims and offenders within the
circle of trust (Article 10 (2) (b), Explanatory Report, paras. 83 and 84);

- include any relevant data in an Appendix.

Please see the answers to the questions 5b and 5c of the GOQ.

PREVENTION

Questions in this section aim specifically at collecting information on policies and strategies to prevent sexual abuse
particularly in the child’s circle of trust. The questions thus concern awareness-raising of children themselves as well as
of persons working in regular contact with them, thus forming a part of their circle of trust.

Question 2: Education for children

The reply to question 8 of the GOQ will be examined by the Committee to assess the
implementation of Article 6 with respect to the theme of the monitoring round. While replying to
this question, please therefore only add whether a special attention is drawn to children’s
education concerning the risks of sexual abuse of children in the circle of trust, and how children
should protect themselves and request help in this regard. If so, please provide details.
(Explanatory Report, paras.59-62).

Please see the answer to the question 8 of the GOQ.

Question 3: Recruitment and screening

The reply to question 9 of the GOQ will be examined by the Committee to assess the
implementation of Article 5, para. 3 with respect to the theme of the monitoring round, paying
particular attention to the recruitment and screening of persons whose professions involve regular
contacts with children.

Please see the answer to the question 9 of the GOQ.

Question 4: Raising awareness on sexual abuse in the circle of trust

Have policies or strategies been implemented for promoting or conducting awareness-raising
campaigns where the focus is directed especially towards the risks and realities of sexual abuse of
children in the circle of trust? If so, please specify for whom these campaigns were/are run
(Article 8, Explanatory Report, paras. 65-66). Please include examples by providing links to what
has been developed.

Incest trauma Centre campaign “The me nobody knows”.
http://www.incesttraumacentar.org.rs/index.php/en/the-me-nobody-knows



http://www.incesttraumacentar.org.rs/index.php/en/the-me-nobody-knows

Question 5: Specialised training

Have legislative or other measures been taken to ensure that persons, units or services in charge
of investigations are trained in dealing with cases where the alleged perpetrator of child sexual
abuse is a member of the victim’s immediate family or has otherwise been in a recognised position
of trust, authority or influence over him or her? (Article 34 (1), Explanatory Report, paras. 233-
235 as well as para. 123).

Please see the answer to the question 8.a.2 of the GOQ.

Question 6: Participation of children, the private sector, the media and civil society

Replies to questions 4 and 11 of the GOQ will be examined by the Committee to assess the
implementation of Article 9 with respect to the theme of the monitoring round. Please therefore
only add whether any specific steps have been taken to encourage participation by children, the
private sector, the media and/or civil society in the development and implementation of policies,
programmes or other initiatives specifically concerning sexual abuse of children in the circle of
trust. If so, please specify which and explain how participation takes place. (Explanatory Report,
paras. 67-75).

Please see the answers to the questions 4 and 11 of the GOQ.

Question 7: Preventive intervention programmes or measures

Which measures have been taken to ensure that persons, especially those forming a part of a
child‘s circle of trust, who fear that they may commit offences of sexual abuse established in
accordance with the Convention, have access, where appropriate, to effective intervention
programmes or measures designed to evaluate and prevent the risk of offences being committed?
(Article 7, Explanatory Report, para. 64).

To the best of our knowledge there are no such intervention programmes in Serbia or measures
designed to evaluate and prevent the risk of offences being committed.

PROTECTION

The questions in this section aim at identifying what specific legislative or other measures have been taken to protect in
particular children victims of sexual abuse in the circle of trust.

Question 8: Reporting suspicion of sexual abuse

The reply to question 13 of the GOQ will be examined by the Committee to assess the
implementation of Article 12 with respect to the theme of the monitoring round. While replying to
this question, please therefore only add whether specific legislative or other measures have been
taken to encourage reporting of sexual abuse of children in the circle of trust to the competent
authorities. (Explanatory Report, para. 91).

Please see the answer to the question 13 of the GOQ.



Question 9: Assistance to and special protection for victims

a. If, and to what extent, does internal law provide for the possibility of removing the victim from
his or her family environment when parents or persons who have care of the child are involved
in his or her sexual abuse? If internal law so provides:

- are the conditions and duration of such removal to be determined in accordance with the
best interests of the child? (Article 14 (3), Explanatory Report, para. 99);

- have legislative or other measures been taken to ensure that the persons who are close to
the victim may benefit, where appropriate, from therapeutic assistance, notably emergency
psychological care? (Article 14 (4), Explanatory Report, para. 100).

b. Does internal law provide that sanctions for offences of child sexual abuse within the circle of
trust include denying the perpetrator, temporarily or permanently, the exercise of the
professional or voluntary activity involving contact with children in the course of which the
offence was committed? (Article 27 (3) (b), Explanatory Report, para. 187).

Please see the answers to the questions 15b and 15c¢ of the GOQ.

PROSECUTION

The questions in this section focus on those provisions that deal with criminalising and sanctioning intentional conduct
which amounts to sexual abuse within the child‘s circle of trust as well as some theme-specific issues relating to whether
the investigative, prosecutorial and court stages of proceedings take adequate account of the special nature of cases
that have a circle of trust component.

Question 10: The offence of sexual abuse

The reply to question 16 of the GOQ will be examined by the Committee to assess the
implementation of Article 18 with respect to the theme of the monitoring round. The reply to
guestion 1 of the GOQ will also be considered while assessing the situation in the Party with
respect to Article 18. While replying to this questionnaire, please therefore only add:

a. what is understood by “intentional conduct” in internal law? (Explanatory Report, para. 117);
b. what is understood by “sexual activities” in internal law? (Explanatory Report, para. 127).

The Article 25 of the Criminal Code states: A criminal offence is premeditated if the perpetrator was
aware of his act and wanted it committed or when the perpetrator was aware that he could commit
the act and consented to its commission. Sexual activities are not specially prescribed by the law.

Question 11: Corporate liability

The reply to question 17 of the GOQ will be examined by the Committee to assess the
implementation of Article 26 of the Convention with respect to the theme of the monitoring round.
If, in addition, any other measures are foreseen, please specify.

Please see the answer to the question 17 of the GOQ.

Question 12: Aggravating circumstances

Does internal law ensure that if an offence of sexual abuse, established in accordance with the
Convention, is committed by a member of the family, a person cohabiting with the child or a person
having abused his or her authority or any other person in the child’s circle of trust, that such
circumstances may be considered an aggravating factor in the determination of sanctions, in so far
as they do not form a part of the constituent elements of the offence? If so, does internal law
provide different sanctions depending on whether the relationship of the perpetrator to the child is
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within the context of family relations or of a professional or voluntary activity (e.g. care providers in
institutions, teachers, doctors, etc.)? (Article 28 (c) and (d), Explanatory Report, paras. 198-
199).

Question 13: Best interest of the child

a. Please specify whether in situations where the alleged perpetrator is a member of the victim’s
family or has otherwise been in a recognised position of trust or authority towards him or her,
legislative or other measures have been taken to ensure that investigations and criminal
proceedings are carried out in the best interests and respecting the rights of the child victim of
sexual abuse. (Article 30, para. 1, Explanatory Report, para. 215);

Article 266 of the Family Act states:

(1) In a dispute over the protection of a child’s rights and in a dispute over the exercise or
deprivation of parental rights the court is always under the obligation to act in the best interest
of the child.

(2) If the court finds that, in a dispute over the protection of a child’s rights or in a dispute over
the exercise or deprivation of parental rights a child as a party has not been adequately
represented, the court is under the obligation to appoint a temporary representative to the child.

b. The reply to question 22(d) of the GOQ will be examined by the Committee to assess the
implementation of Article 31, para. 4 of the Convention with respect to the theme of the
monitoring round,;

c. Please also indicate whether internal law provides that sanctions, as a result of offences
committed by a person considered to be in the victim’s circle of trust, include withdrawal of
parental rights or monitoring or supervision of convicted persons (Article 27, para. 4,
Explanatory Report, para. 191).

If the criminal act was committed by a person considered to be in the victim’s circle of trust,
sanctions are provided in a form of termination of parental rights or through monitoring and
supervision of convicted persons. Social Welfare centres play an important role in this process,
as during the proceedings they deliver the opinion about necessary measures of precaution,
and after the verdict, continue with the long term monitoring of the family in order to protect the
best interest of a child.

Question 14: Child-friendly justice

a. Please specify whether in situations where the alleged perpetrator is a member of the victim's
immediate family or has otherwise been in a recognised position of trust or authority towards
him or her, a protective approach towards victims has been adopted to ensure that the
investigations and criminal proceedings do not aggravate the trauma experienced by the child
and that the criminal justice response is followed by assistance, where appropriate (Article 30,
para. 2 and Explanatory Report, paras. 211-215);

The Criminal Procedure Code, Article 102 stipulates that the questioning of a minor, especially
if it is affected by a criminal offense, should be done carefully so the questioning does not have
an adverse effect on the mental condition of the child. If necessary, the questioning of the minor
should be done with the help of teachers or other professional.

According to our knowledge this code has been selectively conducted. NGO ASTRA had a
chance to witness situations when a child was questioned several times during the process,
and the treatment of the victim depended on individual sensitivity of a judge.



b. Which legislative or other measures been taken to ensure that investigations or prosecution of
offences established in accordance with the Convention shall not be dependent upon the report
or accusation made by a victim and that the proceedings may continue even if the victim has
withdrawn his or her statement, especially in cases where the alleged perpetrator is a member
of the victim‘'s immediate family or has otherwise been in a recognised position of trust or
authority towards him or her? (Article 32, Explanatory Report, para. 230);

According to Article 223 Paragraph 1 of the Criminal Procedure Code: If there are in the acts or
omissions that endangered the life or health of the child, elements of the offense that is
prosecuted ex officio, anyone who has any knowledge about it, whether they are citizens,
expert in the institution or other organization.

c. Have legislative or other measures been taken to ensure that a judge, in a criminal trial
regarding an offence which can be considered to involve sexual abuse of a child within the
circle of trust, may order the hearing to take place without the presence of the public or that the
victim may be heard in the courtroom without being present? (Article 36, para. 2 and
Explanatory Report, para. 242).

In criminal proceedings for offenses that are considered to involve the sexual abuse of a child
within the circle of trust, the judge may decide that the trial is closed to the public. This practice
is regulated in the Criminal Procedure Code Article 109v and in the Family Act Article 206,
paragraph 1.



